Rule 2 47

(a) Insert full name(s) and
Idress(cs) of admumistrator(s)

(b) Insert dates

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2 24B

Administrator’s progress report 2.24B

Name of Company

Alex Smiles Limited

Company number
01129156

In the
Sunderland County Court

Court case number
06 of 2015

We (a) Allan David Kelly and Steven Philip Ross, RSM Restructuring Advisory
LLP, 1 St James® Gate, Newcastle upon Tyne NE1 4AD and Andrew Beckingham
of Leonard Curtis, Second Floor, 30 Queen Square, Bristol BS1 4ND the Joint
Admunustrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

to

{b) 07 November 2015

(b) 21 Apni1 2016

i/

Signed

Steven Philip Ross
Joint Administrator

Dated

21 April 2016

T

22i06/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE

#143



IN THE MATTER OF

ALEX SMILES LIMITED IN ADMINISTRATION

IN THE SUNDERLAND COUNTY COURT NO 08 OF 2015

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT

21 APRIL 2016

ALLAN DAVID KELLY AND STEVEN PHILIP ROSS
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP
1 ST JAMES’ GATE
NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE NE1 4AD

ANDREW BECKINGHAM
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR
LEONARD CURTIS
SECOND FLOOR, 30 QUEEN SQUARE, BRISTOL, BS14ND

ADMP1050-2010v250216




CONTENTS

SECTIONS

Purpose of report

Progress of the Administration in the previous five months
Matters preventing closure

Extension of the Administration

Creditors’ claims and dwidend prospects

Receipts and payments summary

Costs and Joint Administrators' remuneration

0 N oAk WN

Creditors nghts to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

APPENDICES

Statutory, dividend and other information
Summary of receipts and payments

Charging, expenses and disbursements policy
Current charge out and disbursement rates
Category 2 disbursements table

Statement of expenses analysis

Time cost analysis

TreoO Mmoo w >

Trading account

ADMP1050-2010v250216




Purpose of report

This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legistation to provide creditors with
information relating to the progress of the administration in the period from 07 November to 21
Apnl 2016 This report should be read in conjunction with any previous reports that have been
issued, copies of which are available on request.

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Rule 2 47 of
the Insclvency Rules 1986 (as amended) It has not been prepared for use in respect of any
other purpose, or fo inform any investment decision i relation to any debt or financial interest in
the company Any estimated outcomes for creditors are illustrative and may be subject to
significant change

RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP was previously named Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery
LLP unti 26 October 2015

Neither the Administrators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP nor Leonard Curtis accept any
liability whatsoever arising as a result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a
result of iInformation contained i this report

Progress of the Administration in the previous five months
2.1. Realisation of assets / sale of business

Full details of the Company’s background and sale of assets were detailed in the Administrators
proposals dated 13 July 2015 However a brief summary of the position is as follows

Fox Lloyd Jones Limited ("FLJ"} had previously been werking with the directors to explore the
possibility of a sale of the business as a going cancem As FLJ had already carried out initial
valuations and assessments of the assets and were fully aware the cumrent position the Joint
Admimistrators formally instructed FLJ to realise the Company’s plant machinery, furniture,
fixtures and fithngs, 1n the most appropriate manner they see fit e auction or private sale

Shortly following appomtment an immediate offer was recerved by a former employee of Alex
Smiles Limited to purchase a group of assets located within the specific area of the site It was
also his intention to operate from this section of the site and was in discussions with the land
owners to agree a rental agreement A sale was completed on 22 May 2015 for £19,700 plus
VAT These funds were immediately forwarded to the Joint Admimistrators to fund wages of the
staff that had been retained to assist FLJ in realising the assets

An onsite auction was held on 10 June 2015 which realised £628,276 94 excluding VAT, for
plant and machinery, Motor vehicles and stock

Other sundry sales of plant and machinery and stock, not part of the mamn auction realised
£37,480 plus VAT

As mentioned in the Administrators’ proposals there are three tems of machinery, one being the
redox plant that cannot be dealt with untll the landowners have found a new occupier for the
site Although the landowners have been in senous discussion and negotiated terms of
occupation with an interested party, a sale or occupation agreement has not yet been
completed and therefore the three assets are still to be deait with

2.11. Cash at bank

Funds of £18,876 56 had been realised by the directors for seling scrap shortly before
appointment These funds had been paid into a chent account for the benefit of crditors until the
company was formally placed into Administration

21.2 Land at L.eechmere Industrial Estate

As you will recall the Company owns land at Leechmere Industrial Estate, Sunderland, which is
subject to a fixed charge with Green North East Trading BIDCO Limited (“BIDCO") The land
was purchased for £500k At the date of appointment the estmated indebtedness of BIDCO
was £1,841k, with interest accruing on a daily basis

1 11 April 2016
ADK/SPR/KANLAH/1070566/7/ADMP1050-2010v250216




A number of offers have been received for the site, which have been declined by BIDCO

It 1s Ikely that any sale would not satisfy the indebtedness of BIDCO and they had inally
considered taking control of the site under their fixed charge After considering ther options
they have now instructed GVA directly to market the site for sale on their behalf

21.3. Car Tax refunds
We have recewved £1,555 from car tax refunds
2.1.4. Book debts

The Company’s book debts were subject to an invoice discounting facility Lloyds Bank
Commercial Finance Limited ("LBCF") Cerberus were instructed to assist with book debt
collections prior to appointment. LBCF have been repaid in full and in the cumrent reporting
period book debts of £60,006 32 have been recewved after costs of collection

2.1.5. Deptford Terrace and Environmental Permits

The Company does not own the land and buildings that were previously occupied by the
Company As previously reported the land 1s owned by the pension scheme and the uttmate
beneficiaries are the directors of Alex Smiles The Company's lease with the pension scheme
expired prior to the Company bemng placed intc Administration At the date of appointment the
penston scheme had been in senous negobations with an interested party and terms had been
agreed It was expected that the sale of the Deptford Terrace would complete by the auction
date for the plant and machinery allowing the permit held in the company’s name to be
transferred to the purchaser to allow operations to continue The sale did not complete in June
2015 and attempts to finalise the sale continued The sale had still not completed over six
manths later and as a result the purchaser withdrew ther offer The land owners have had
discussions with other interest parties and expected a sale to be completed by the end of Apnl
2016

The Administration process prevents the environmental permits from being disclaimed We did
explore the possibility of transferrmg the permits to the landowners  Aithough this was
agreeable by the Environment Agency ("EA”) it was not acceptable by the iandowners As the
Company still holds the envircnmental permits we have maintained secunty to assist meet the
terms of the permit.

2.1.6. Potential Claim for Compensation for Mis-selling of Interest Rate Hedging
Product

As you may be aware, a settiement agreement was recently reached between the Financal
Conduct Authonty {("FCA”) and certain major banks, in relation to the sale of interest rate
hedging products We are currently investigating whether or not the company was sold a
relevant Interest Rate Hedging Product, and whether there 1s an entitiement to redress whether
inside the framework of the FCA settlement or otherwise

Initial Investigations indicate that the company has no hedging products and therefore no
compensation 1s due to the Company

2.2 Connected party transactions

Sustainable Solutions (NE) Limited of which John and Stuart Smiles are directors purchased a
number of assets via the online auction for £40,848 plus VAT Full detatls of the nature of
assets and individual purchase price was provided in the Administrators proposals We can
advise that the invoice s still awaiting settlement

2.3. Trading

Although the Company did not trade 1n Administration certain costs associated with maintaining
the land and building are classed as trading costs The costs for the current reporting pernod
relate to the hire of the fence at Leechmere Industnal Estate

The trading account attached at Appendix H is provided on a cash basis Details of additional
trading expenses incurred in the penod are detalled at Appendix F  Please note that nerther the

RSM UK ] 11 April 2016
ADK/SPR/KA/LAH/ 1070566/7/ADMP 1050-2010-250216




trading account nor the statement of trading expenses mcludes future trading receipts and they
may therefore indicate a trading loss when cne 1s not anticipated

2.4, Investigations

Following our appointment, the Joint Administrators have conducted detailed enquines into the
affairs of Company, including due consideration of relevant information acquired in the course of
appraising and realising the assets of the Company, as well as infermation provided by the
Company Directors, Creditors and other Stakeholders, with a view to establishing the availability
of any additional asset recovenes or potential conduct matters where further investigation may
be appropriate

Please note that those enquinies have been undertaken having due regard to relevant factors
including public interest, the present and / or value of any potential recovenes, the costs
involved and the avatlability of funds to support any investigation

Following an extensive review of the Company’s accounting records and other financia!
information avaiable, a range of antecedent transactions and other potential Issues have been
dentfied for further inveshgation although at this stage we must emphasise that no claims have
yet been made against any third party and no imphcation should be made that any claim will be
made or alleged

In order not to prejudice the conduct of any potential claims, we are not in a position to give full
disclosure of any details to Creditors at this stage We would, however, confirm that efforts are
continuing in order to progress the Joint Admimistrators on-going investigations and further, that
Legal Advisors have been appointed to assist in the consideration of relevant findings and any

available resulting claims

Further information and particulars will be circulated to Creditors as matters progress In the
meantime, If any Creditor wishes to discuss, or bring to our attention any particular matters
which they consider are relevant or may require further investigation, they are invited to contact
Leonard Curtis Business Solutions Group at the address provided earlier within this report

in accordance with prevailing statutory requirements, the Joint Admintstrators are required,
within sox months of their appointment, to submit a confidential report to the Secretary of State
in relation to the conduct of any past or present Director or any individual who has acted as a
shadow or ‘de facto’ Director We would confirm that our final report has been submitted in
satisfaction of this requirement, albeit additional information may be supplied for consideration
following the outcome of on-going matters referred to above

2.5. Case specific matters

Clarke Mairs LLP (*Clarke Mairs™) was instructed to assist to prepare the necessary
documentation to be filed at court to place the Company into Administration Their costs
associated with these matters are £5,173 60 plus VAT £5,173 60 plus VAT has been settled
personally by the directors This payment can be treated as an expense of the Adminestration
Clarke Mairs have been paid £3,554 60 plus VAT which the will use to remburse the directors

Bond Dickinson LLP (“Bond Dickinson®) was instructed pre appointment and have incurred
costs of £6,713 plus VAT relating to providing advice on the sale of the company, considenng
the appointment of LPA Receivers and the bank’s liabiiity, considering strategy re pension fund
and land, meetings telephone calls and correspondence with the client, advice n relation to skip
sale, considerning envircnmental 1ssues and reviewing appointment documents These costs
have been paxd

Post appointment, Bond Dickinson have incurred costs (including disbursements) of £24,888 30
plus VAT n relation to the following matters, meetings, calls and correspondence, advice in
relahon to property 1ssues including drafting a heence to occupy, advising on pension fund
release, considenng and advising on environmental issues, reviewing correspandence with the
EA and drafting a letter to the EA and reviewing secunty

The position regarding the site Deptford Temrace 1s extremely complex and the ulimate owner 1s
the pension scheme As such this has required significant legal involvement The pension
scheme has agreed a deal in princtple with an interested party and it is hopeful that this matter

3 11 Apnl 2016
ADK/SPR/KA/LAH/1 0T 0566/T/ADMP 1050-2010-250216




will be concluded shortly

To date post appointment costs of £23,000 03 plus VAT have heen paid and £1,888 plus VAT 1s
outstanding

Clarke Willmott LLP (“Clarke Willmott®) 1s the appointed solicitors to advise the Administrators
specifically on 1ssues relating to the conduct of directors Clarke Willmott has icurred cost to
date of £4,200 plus VAT

Meade King LLP (*"MKL") have been instructed to review and advise on the lending from and
secunty granted to LBCF and also to assist in relation to 1ssuing letters before actionto a
number of debtors MKL have incurred costs to date of £195 00

As the Company operated a waste transfer station it held licences issued by the Environment
Agents ("EA™) The Joint Administrators have been lhaising with the EA to obtain guidance with
regards to how to deal with the site dunng the penod of Administration It likely the waste
transfer icence will be transferred to a third party, {who the pension scheme s liatsing with to
occupy the site) this option 1s currently being explored

The company operated two pension schemes 20 20 Trustee Services Limited were instructed
to provide an initial assessment which has subsequently been referred to Clumber Consultancy
Limited to appropnately deal with the schemes

26 Administration and planning

In the period since appointment, the Joint Administrators and their staff have also undertaken
the following

+  Statutory filing of documents at Companies House,
= Case planning and strategy

*  Undertaking file reviews

*  Handling receipts and payments

+  Dealing with incoming mai

»  Corresponding with former company employees

«  Corresponding with hice purchase creditors

+  Corresponding with unsecured creditors

+  Liaising with Directors

*  Liaising with Company's accountants

. Investigations regarding the Company pension schemes
*  Dealing with Company pension schemes

3 Matters preventing closure

3.1. Assets remaining to be realised

3.11 Plant machinery, Motor Vehicles and Fixtures and fittings

The amount due from Sustainable Solutions (NE) Limited of £40,848 plus VAT remains
outstanding for the assets purchased on the online auction In addition there are three items of

machinery, one being the redox plant that cannot be dealt with until the landowners have found
new occupler for the site The assets have been left on sie at the request of the landowner

312 Bookdebts
Book debt collections are on going although no further significant recovenes are anticipated
3.1.3 Environmental Pemit

RSM UK 4 11 Apnl 2016
ADK/SPR/KAILAH/10T0566/7/ADMP1050-2010-250216




The Environmenta!l permits held by the company need to be either transferred or will be
disclaimed once the Company has been placed into lquidation To date we have received not
applications for the transfer of the permits We did agree to transfer the permits to the land
owners Although this was acceptable to the EA it was not acceptable to the Land owners

3.2. Other outstanding matters

Meetings of creditors were held on 10 June 2015 for Waste Recycling Limited, and on 31 July
2015 for Alex Smiles Limited, in order to agree the Administrators’ Proposals and remuneration
Stuart and John Smiles and the pension scheme, which are connected creditors voted against
certain resolutions, despite approving the ‘overall’ proposals The connected creditors were the
only creditors to reject certain resolutions

Following a review of the position with our solicitors, Bond Dickinson, it was concluded that Rule
2 43(2) had been interpreted incorrectly, and as such, not all of the resolutions were approved
As a result, the only option was to make an application to court to obtain approval of the
resolutions

An imbal heanng was heard on 8 March 2016 Stuart and John Smiles raised a number of
issues relating to payments made by them personally prior to the Company being placed into
Administration and the on going costs of Deptford Terrace, which they believed should be
deemed as an expense of the Administration  Although not part of the application, the judge
agreed to adjourn the heanng to allow Mr Smiles to submit details and ewidence of costs that
should been deemed an ‘Administrators expenses’ for constderation  Mr Smiles had until

4 Q0pm on 5 April 2016 to file and serve details of costs to be considered as an expense of the
Administration and we had until 19 Apni 2016 to file a response The date of the next hearnng 1s
6 June 20116 A conference call has been arranged for 4 May 2015 to try and agree how to treat
these expenses prior to the hearing on 6 June 2016

Part of the application I1s requesting that that Company may be permitted to exit the
Adminsstration via hquidation, which will aliow the Environmental permits to be disclaimed and
the costs associated with the permit / site to cease  Until the position with the site 1s resolved it
is difficult to progress the Administration or commence the agreement of claims or distnbutions
to any class of creditor

As the heanng date 1s beyond the automatic end date of the Admirustration | intend to request
an eight month extension of the Administration from creditors to allow the court hearing to be
head and an order to be grated to permit iquidation to be the exit route of the Administration

Statement of Affairs

The directors have still not lodged a Statement of Affairs with the Joint Administrator pursuant to
Rule 2 33 A reminder has been issued

Extension of the Administration

As set out above | intend to request creditors consent to extend the Administration for eight
months to allow the hearnng on 6 June 2016 to proceed in order for the resolutions proposed in
the Joint Adrministrators proposals to be approved by the court and for an order to be granted to
pernmut the exit of an Administration via liquidation

Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

Dvidend prospects and projected returmns to creditors, where known, are detailed in Appendix A,
including any amount due to under the prescnbed part Please note that these are indicative
only and should not be used as the sole or principal basts for any bad debt provision or other
purposes They may be subject to revision and addibonal costs

The agreement of creditors’ clams by the Joint Administrators {or any subsequently appointed
Supervisor or Liquidator) 1s a separate matter and will be dealt with as appropriate in due

RSM UK

5 11 Apnl 2018
ADK/SPR/KANLAR/T0TOS566/7/ADMP 1050-2010-250216




6.1.

6.2

6.3.

course, initially by reference to the proofs of debt lodged in the proceedings by creditors
themselves

Secured Creditors

LBCF have an all asset debenture dated 13 September 2002 and registered with the Registrar
of Companies on 27 September 2002 LBCF have been repaid in full from book debt
collections

Lloyds Bank Plc (“LBPLC") have severa! debentures, the earltest was created on 16 July 1985
and registered with the Registrar of companies on 18 July 1985 In addition LBPLC have an
ocmntbus guarantee and set off agreement created on 26 November 2002 and registered with
the registrar of companies

The estimated indebtedness of LBPLC 1s in the region of £260k Due to the delay of the sale of
Deptford Terrace and the costs of complying with Environment hicence it is difficult to estimate
the return to LBPLC under therr floating charge until the date of transfer or surrender of the
licence 1S known

BIDCO have a fixed charge secured on the land at Leechmere Industnal Estate, Sunderland,
created on 11 July 2014 and registered with the Registrar of Companies on 14 July 2014 The
estimated indebtedness due to BIDCO 1s in the region of £1,841k

BIDCO will receive a significant dwvidend from the sale of the property but it 1s untikely that therr
indebtedness will be repaid in full

All assets subject to hire purchase were repossessed prior to the Company being placed in
Administration

Preferential creditors

The former employees of the Company have preferential claims for unpaid wages and holiday
pay

All employees have submitted their claims to the Redundancy Payments Office ("RPO”") and the
estimated preferential claim 15 £28,396

The directors John Smiles and Stuart Smiles have advised the Joint Administrators that prior to
the company being placed into Administration they personally paid wages for the period of 31
March 2015 to 8 May 2015 amounting to £59,797 40 as the company had insufficient funds
They have advised that they wish to submit a subrogated preferential claim for the wages they
have paid Subject to statutory mits it 1s estimated that their preferential claim will be in the
region of £20,000 Any sum that is not eligible for preferential status will rank as an unsecured
creditor in the Adrmimistraton

BHSF who provided the Company’'s employee health scheme have advised that they have a
claim of £1,273 20 representing deductions from employee wages that they did not receive As
such they wish to submit a preferential claim for these deductions

Once the position at Deptford Terrace and Environmental permits 1s resolved we will be in a
position to commence reviewing and ageing preferentiat clams The Joint Administrators will
seek advice on the quantum of the preferential claim that can be accepted for John and Stuart
smiles and the claim of BHSF Any sum that 1s not eligible for preferential status will rank as an
unsecured creditor ctaim The distnbution to preferential creditors will be paid following the exit
into Liquidation

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditor claims detalled in the Estimated Statement Financial Position total
£8,279,807 Claims of £3,255,461 99 have been receved to date which need to be reviewed
and agreed

As the position at Deptford Terrace 1s still unresolved and due to the unavoidable court
application that has been required 1n respect of the Administrators Proposals, it s not possible
to estimate if there will be any funds available to unsecured creditors until theses matters have
been resolved

RSM UK

& 11 Apni 2016
ADK/SPRIKA/LAH/1070566/7T/ADMP1050-2010-250216




6.4

Prescribed Part

The “Prescrbed Part” 1s a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net floating charge
realisattons, which entitles unsecured creditars to a share of realisations This Is calculated on
a shding scale up to maximum of £600,000 before costs

Whilst there are creditors secured by fixed and qualifying floating charges over the assets and
undertaking of the company, those creditors will receive no recovery under their floating charges
as they have been paid in full from book debt collections under therr fixed charge There i1s
therefore no requirement to eshmate the amount of the Prescribed Part of the assets under
Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended}

LBCF did not apply set off against LBPLC prior to reassigning the book debts to the Joint
Adminstrators for collection Legal advice has been sought and the indebtedness of LBPLC
ranks as a claim under their floatng The initial charge to LBPLC was created prior to 15
September 2013 and therefore there is no requirement to estimate the amount of the prescnbed
part. Should the position change creditors will be notified accordingly

7. Receipts and payments summary
We attach as Appendix B a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from Q7
November to 21 Apnl 2016
An account of the Administrators’ trading, which 1s prepared on a cash basis, for the penod from
07 November to 21 Apnl 2016 can be found at Appendix H
VAT basis
Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue
and Customs shown separately
8. Costs and Joint Administrators’ remuneration
RSM'’s and Leonard Curtis’ charging, expenses and disbursements policy was provided with the
Joint Administrators’ proposals A further copy can be provided on request.
8.1. Pre-administration costs
The Joint Administrators’ proposals dated 13 July 2015 details un-paid pre-administration costs
totafling £42,716 00
The sums below have been approved
Pre-Administration Costs Charged / Incurred
To whom paid Amount Amount Date Approved Date paid
Approved £ Paid £
RSM Restructunng £35,684 00 | £35684 00 31 July 2015 23 September
Advisory LLP {Ratified by court 2015
8 March 2016)
Bond Dickinsen LLP £6,713 00 £6,71300 31 July 2015 16 October
2015
Clarke Mairs LLP £517360 £4 255 52 31 July 2015 14 September
2015
8.2. Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements
The Joint Administrators’ remunerabon was approved on a time cost basis by a meeting of
creditors held on 31 July 2015 by one secured creditor and non connected creditors Approval
was also given to the drawing of disbursements, including category 2 disbursements Details of
the current rates are attached at Appendix D An analysis of time ncurred in the period 1S
RSM UK 7 11 Apni 2016

ADK/SPR/KALAH/1070566/7T/ADMP 1050-2010-250216




attached at Appendix G Sums drawn In respect of remuneration in the penod covered by this
report are shown in the receipts and payments account (Appendix B)

Category 2 disbursements incurred in the penod are detailled in Appendix E

As mentioned in section 3 2 above an apphlication to court has been necessary In order to obtain
approval of those resotutions which were opposed by the creditors being,

- Administrators discharge from iiability,
- Joint Administrators Remuneration to be drawn on a time cost basis,
- Approval of Category 2 Disbursements

Prior to the tmitial hearing on 8 March 2016 consent was obtained from all secured creditors and
preferential creditors to all the resoluttons proposed in the Joint Administrators proposals

No further remuneration wili be drawn until approval has been sought from court

| have received a cheque from Leonard Curtis for £24,000 refunding fees received to date The
cheque has not yet been banked and therefore not reflected in the receipts and payments
account

in addition Leonard Curtis have advised that have written off tme of £20,022 as they had
identified time ineffictencies caused by a new member of staff being introduced to the matter

SIP 7 requires that we disclose sums paid to us in respect of supervision of trading separately
However, we do not allocate fees drawn against specific categonies of work done, as set out in
the attached time cost analysis It can therefore be assumed that any fees drawn are allocated
equally against each category of work done On this bases, as noted RSM have incurred ime
costs of £165,532 90 against which fees of £70,000 (plus VAT) have been drawn, representing
42 28% of total time costs It should therefore be assumed that fees drawn in respect of the
supervision of trading total £3,218 14 (plus VAT), being 42 28% of trading costs incurred to
date

We have requested costs drawn to date to be rabfied by court and as mentioned above no
further remuneration will be drawn until and order has been receved from court

8.3. Other professional costs

Appendix F includes details of other professional costs that have been incurred The receipts
and payments abstract at Appendix B sets out which of these costs have been paid Afl such
costs are subject to review before being paid and any payments made in the penod are
disclosed in the receipts and payments account at Appendix B

Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

In accordance with the provisions of Rules 2 48A and 2 109 of the Insclvency Rules 1986
creditors have a nght to request further information about remuneration or expenses (other than
pre-adminustration costs) and to challenge such remuneration or expenses

A request for further information must be made in writing within 21 days of receipt of this report

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in
value of the unsecured crediters (including that creditor) or the permussion of the court, may
apply to court that the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the
administrator are in all the circumstances excessive

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which
first discloses the charging of remuneration or incurnng of the expenses in question

A Guide to Administrators Fees, which provides imformation for creditors in relation to the
remuneration of an Administrator, can be accessed at hitp /rsm insolvencypoint com under
‘general informaton for creditors’ A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone,
email of in wnhing

F] 11 Apni 2016
ADK/SPRIKA/LAR/1070566/7/ADMP1050-2010-250216




Should you have a rther quenes please do not hestate to contact me

Steveén Philip Ross
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Administrator

Steven Phillp Ross, Allan David Kelly and Andrew Beclkungham are ficensed to act as an Insolvency Practioner in the UK by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by the Joint Administrators who act as agents of
the company and without personal liability

RSM UK 9 11 Apri 2016
ADK/SPR/KA/LAH/0T0566/T/ADMP1050-2010-250216




Appendix A

Statutory, dividend and other information

Company Name

Alex Smiles Limited

Joint Administrators

Allan David Kelly and Steven Philp Ross of RSM Restructiuring Advisory
LLP and Andrew Beckingham of Leonard Curtis

Date of Appointment

7 May 2015

Functions

Steven Philip Ross and Allan David Kelly of RSM

Duties on appointment — Filing with Registrar of companies, Notice of
Appointment to Company, Notice of Appointment to Gazette, Notification
to Creditors, Notice of Appaint to Shenff Officer, Dealing with formalities in
connection with pension scheme, Initiat letters to directors, request for
statementof affairs and directors questionnaires, preparation of P49 report
to creditors, change of registered office, notification of company’s bankers
General Administrative matters — Dealing with Administration extension
and / or exit formalities to be confirmed, hold inibal Meeting of Creditors,
Submit to Court and Registrar of companies outcome of meeting, Submit
6 monthly Progress Report to Creditors, Submit 6 monthly Progress
Report to Registrar of Companies

Crown — Submission on 769, submusstion of post appointment VAT and
Corporation Tax returns

Financial issues — Filing of penodic Receipts and Payments to Reqgistrar
of Companies, Open and operate Administration bank account,
Bordereau

Assets — Arrangements for control and realisation of all physical assets,
site secunty and EA compliance, Notification of insurance brokers to
arrange cover for all msurable assets and nsurance, instruction of
valuation agents and any specialist agents to deal with assets, instruction
of sclicitors to deal with physical asset realisations

Leasehold / Freehold Property — realise the company's freehold, and
liaise with charge holders

Claims and Investigations — Agreement of claims of preferential
creditors, agreement of claims of unsecured creditors, Agreement of
clams of employees, payment of dividend to creditors, haison with any
receivers appointed over the commpany’s or pension fund assets
Trading - On-going management of operation in dealing with the
company's assets, accounting for trading, on-going employee issues
Employees — Reviewing employees’ claims under the Employment Rights
Act 1996

Creditors Committee — N/A

Closure formalities — Automatic end of Administrabon 6 May 2016,
Consider whether creditors' consent required to extend Arrangement,
Consider Court application for extension, Notice to Court in the event of
automatic end of Administration and Final Progress Report, Notice of Final
Report to be submitted to Registrar of companies and Creditors - TBC

Andrew Beckingham of Leonard Curtis

Duties on appointment — Take Control and custody of the company seal
and statutory book and records

Financial issues — Bordereau

Assets — Collection of book debts, once reassigned to the
company/directors loan accounts, instruction of solicitors to deal with
securities

Claims and investigations - Investigations into the company’s affars
generally and as director by the creditors’ or committee specifically,
consideration of whether any of the directors are guilty of any cnminal
offences under the Insolvency Act or otherwise, consideration of whether




any cvil actions should be taken against the directors, instruction of
soliciters to deal with any litigation 1ssues, completien of “D” forms on
directors for submission to the Department of Trade and Industry
Investigations into the validity of any fixed or floating charges and extent
of termination charges

Creditors committee — To be confirmed if creditors committee appointed
General administrative matters — Dealing with Administration extension
and / or exit formalities to be confirmed

Closure Formalities — Automatic end of Admimistration 6 May 2016,
constder whether creditors’ consent required to extend Arrangement,
consider Court application for extenston, Notice to Court in the event of
automatic end of Administration and Final Progress Report, Notice of Final
Report to be submitted to Registrar of Companies and Creditors — TBC

Previous Company Names

NONE

Company Number

01129156

Date of Incorporation

1 January 2000

Trading Name

Alex Smiles Limited

Trading Address

Deptford Terrace, Deptford, Sunderland, SR4 6DD

Principal Activity

Wholesale Trade and Commission Trade, Except of Motor Vehicles and
Motorcycles

Registered Office RSM Restructuring Adwvisory LLP 1 St James’ Gate
Newcastie upon Tyne NE1 4AD
Appointor The Directors of the company - Deptford Terrace Deptford, Sunderland,

Tyne & Wear, SR4 6DD

Details of any extension

None

Proposed exit route

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Dividend Prespects Estimated Paid to Date Estimated future
amount due at Prospects
the date of
appointment
£5,009 £5,009 from book Patd in full
Secured creditor — Lioyds debt collections
Commercial Finance Limited
£Nit
Secured creditor ~ Lioyds Bank Pic | £260,000 ! Not known

Secured creditor — BIDCO Limited £1.821 568 NIl

Will receve a significant
dividend from sale of

property

Preferential creditors

Employee claims for unpaid wages £26,769 00 ( Nil

and holiday pay

John and Stuart Smiles - for arrears | £20,000 00

of wages

Preferential creditors
Estimated claims should be repaid in full
received
£28,396 13)

(subject to seeking
advice)




BHSF ~ Companys health scheme

£1,273 20 {subject
to seeking advice)

Unsecured creditors £8,279,807 Nt Not known
Estimated net property EN/A

Estimated prescnbed part available ENJA

for unsecured creditors

Whether and why the Admunistrators | N/A

intend to apply to court under
S176(A)(5) IABE




Appendix B

Receipts and Payments Abstract: 1070566 - Alex Smiles Limited In Administration

Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts From 07/11/2015 To 21/04/2016

07/11/2015 to 21/04/2016 Tolal to 21/04/ 2016
SOA Vplue £ E £ £
SECURED ASSETS
265,009 00 Debtors (Pre-Appointment) 96,590 30 290,278 05
500,000 00 Freehold Land and Property 000 0 00
96,590 30 290,278 05
SECURED CREDITORS
(2,106,577 00} Fixed Charge Qaims 000 000
000 000 |
POST APPOINTMENT TRADING !
000 Trading Defiot {3,939 84) (74,345 84) i
(3,939 B4) (74,346 84)
ASSET REALISATIONS ‘
000 Bank Interest Gross 176 03 305 9% |
o] 4] Car Tax refunds 000 1,555 00
3,21470 Debtors (Pre-Appointment) 000 3,214 70 ‘
000 Insurance Refund 000 500 00
18,876 00 Interest Bearing Current Account 000 18,876 56 \
74,600 00 Motor vehides 000 64,640 67
10,237 60 Other Cumert Assets 800 00 2,198 21 |
560,850 00 Plant and Machinery 000 456,465.79 ‘
131,200 00 Stock/Inventory on Hand 000 212 950 48
976 03 760,707 50 ‘
COST OF REALISATIONS
D00 Accounting Fees (480 00) (4,760 00)
000 Agents / Valuers Fees (800 00) (120,715 86)
000 Bank Charges (615 00) (2,500 09)
0 00 Debt Collection Fees {36,583 58) (36,583 98)
000 Legal Fees {14,200 00} (47,457 90)
000 Mall Redirection 000 {160 00}
000 Office Holder Fees - Pre 000 (35,684 00)
000 Office holders fees 0060 (90,000 00)
o o0 Payroll Processing costs (270 00) (1,755 08)
000 Pensicn Advice (2,230 00) (2,600 00)
000 Postage 000 (113 22)
000 Secunty Costs (37,383 00) (50,246 54)
0Co Spedific Bond 000 {127 50)
000 Statutory Advertsing 000 {169 20)
ooo Travel ao00 {172 04)
000 Use of site 000 (22,333 33)
(92,581 98) (415,388 74)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(15,744 56) Holiday Pay Q00 000
(12,651 57) Wages ¢ 0o 0 00
0 00 000
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{3.610,209 69) Associated Creditors 000 000
{1,341,568 00) Deficiency In Security 000 000
(63,754 06) Department of Employment 000 000
(134,860 32) Employees 000 000
(272,647 00) HM Revenue and Customs Q00 000
(3,117,835 24) Trade and Expense Creditors 000 0 00
000 000
EQUITY
{550,000 00) Ordinary 000 000
000 000
(9,661,850 14} 1,044 51 561,249 87
REPRESENTED BY
Interest Bearing Current Account 552,500 12
VAT Recavabie (Pavable) — 874075

561,249 87

¢




Appendix C

RSM Restructuring Advisory LL.P

Charging, expenses and disbursements policy

Charging policy

Partners, dwectors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretanal and support staff are
allocated an hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretaral and support staff will be or has been charged for
separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates
charged by partners, directors, managers and administrators

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate 1s charged to the estate
Time 18 recorded In 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work 1s done

The current charge rates for RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP Newcastle are attached

Time billed 1s subject to Value Added Tax at the apphicable rate, where appropriate

It ts the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken 1s carned out by the appropnate
grade of staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skil and
expenence actually required to perform it.

RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP’s charge out rates are reviewed periodicaliy

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-
charged to the insolvency estate

Expenses and disbursements which compnse external supples of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving
party, but do not require approval of the relevant approving party pnor to being drawn from the
insolvency estate These are known as “Category 1° disbursements

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside
parties that the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant
approving party pnor to be being drawn from the insolvency estate These are known as
“Category 2" disbursements

A resolution to consider approving “Category 2° disbursements at the rates prevailing at the
time the cost 1s incurred to RSM Restructunng Adwisory LLP Newcastle will be proposed to the
relevant approving party in accordance with the legislatve requirements

General office overheads are not re-charged to the msolvency estate as a disbursement

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an
interest will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are
subject to VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate




LEONARD CURTIS CHARGE OUT RATES AND POLICY REGARDING STAFF ALLOCATION, SUPPORT
STAFF, THE USE OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENTS

The following information relating to the poficy of Leonard Curtls 1s considered to be relevant to credilors
Staff Allocation and Support Staff

We take an obpctive and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director invalivernant from the outset Other
members of staff will be assignad on the basis of expenence and specific skills o match the needs of the case Time spend by secretaral
and other support staff on speciic case refated matters, e g repart despatching, 1S not charged

Where i has been agreed by resoluton of the secured crediors, a crediors’ committee or creditors generally, that the office holders’
remuneration wii be calculated by reference to the time properly gven by the office holders and therr staff m attending to mattets ansmng in
the appolntment, then such remuneration wil be caiculated in umifs of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates gwven below In cases of
excepional complextty ac sk, the nsolvency pracktioner reserves the aght to obtan authonty from the appropnate body of creditors that
thelr remuneration on such hme shall be charged at the higher complex rate given below

with effect from 6 January 2014 the follovang hourly charge cut rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curbs

Standard Complex
£ £
Dirsctor = 562
Senior Manager 410 512
Manager 1 365 456
Manager 2 320 400
Admmnistrator 1 260 325
Admenistrator 2 230 287
Adrministrator 3 210 262
Admimisirator 4 150 187
Support 0 0
Subcontractors

Detas and the cost of any work which has been or 15 intended to be sut-contracted out hat could otherwse be camed out by the office
holders or therr staff will be provided 1n any repart which incorporates a request for approval of the basls upon which remuneralion may be
charged

Professional Adwvisors

Dataits of any professional advsor(s) used will be grven in reports to creditors Unless ctherwise mdicated the fee amangemant for each 15
based on hourly charge out rates, which am reviewsd on @ reguiar bass, together with the recovery of relevant dsbursemenis The
chowca of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including, but nat resincted to, thew experbse m a partcular field, the
complexity or otherwse of the assgnment and ther geegraphic location

Disbursements

a) Category 1 dishursements These are costs where there 1s specific expendliure directly refierable both to tha appomimert in
question and a payment fo an mdependent thid party These may include, for example, advertismng, room fure, storage,
postage, telephane chamges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs rembursed to the office holder or hs or her staff Category
{ disbursements may b drawn without pror approval.

by Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are drectly referable to the appomiment in question butnot io 3 payment 1o an
mdapendent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appomtment on a proper and
reasonable basls, for example, business mileage In the avent of charging for category 2 disbursements the foliowing tems of
expenditure ars recharged on this basts and are befieved to be 1 fine with the cost of extemal provision.

Internal photocopying 10p per copy

General stafionery, postage, telephone ete £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files (& years) £86 09 per box

Business mileage 45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn i they have besn approved in the same manner &s en office holder's remuneration




RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP

Appendix D

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND DISBURSEMENT RATES

HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES

Rates at commencement Current rates

£ £

Partner 320 350 - 440.00
Directors / Associate Directors 225 247 50 - 300 00
Manager 225 247 50
Assistant Managers 225 132.00 - 192.50
Adminstrators 120-175 71.50 — 115.50
Support staff 105 350 - 440.00

“CATEGORY 2” DISBURSEMENT RATES

Internal room hire

£100

Subsistence £25 per might {from 3" September 2013)
£23 per night {up to 2™ September 2013)
Travel (car) 38p per mile (up to and including 31 March 2010)

40p per mile {from 1 April 2010)
42 5p per mile (from 1 Apnil 2011)

“Tracker® searches

£10 per case




RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Joint Administrators’ category 2 disbursements table

Appendix E

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which the office holder
or his firm or any associate has an interest

Total

Recipient, type and purpose Paid Unpaid
£ £
Travel - Mileage 1530
15.30




Appendix F

Statement of expenses Incurred by the Joint Administrators’ in the period from 07 November to

21 April 2016

Type and Purpose

Incurred in period

£
Validation of Charge 418 00
Property expenses — Deptford Terrace — Pest Contro! 1,280 00
Bank charges 615 00
Cerberus Recewables Management Lirmited — Debt collection costs 36,583 98
Clarke Willmott LLP — Solicitors adwvising specifically on 1ssues refating to the 4,200 00
conduct of directors
Bond Dickinson LLP — Legal advice — meetings, calls and correspondence, 10,000 00
advice n relation to property i1ssues tncluding drafting a hcence to occupy,
advising on pension fund release, considering and advising on environmental
Issues, reviewing correspondence with the Environment agency and reviewing
security
A&GR Usher - Payroll processing costs and assistance with environmentai 27000
returns
Clumber Consultancy Limited — Pension scheme advice 2,250 00
Property expenses — Deptford Terrace — Securnity 37,383 00
Property expenses — Leechmere - Secunty 3,939 84
Telephone 7095
Courer 2290
Postage 138 72
Total 97,172.39

The table above excludes any tax hability as the amounts due will depend on the position at the end of
the accounting penod The statement above may include estimated amounts where actual invoices
have not been received The receipts and payments abstract at Appendix B sets out the expenses

actually paid in the penod together with cumulative figures




Appendix G
RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP
Joint Administrators’ Time cost analysis

For the period from 07 November to 21 April 2016

Please note that we have re-designed our SIPS analysis table to provide a more detalled analysis of the
grades of staff within the firm Please note that this change does not alter the value of tme costs
recorded, purely the column within the table to which that time, and cost, has been allocated




01 48T

00 szz
00 szz
00 SZT

08 ¥81
00 Sl
00 541
00 541

00522
00522

|

1h¥ 081
00 S£1
'€6 00T

FAR:A!
00SiL

00 841
00 841

00 522
00522

‘zusoz
00 541
|00 S22
100 87T
80 99

Sney
abesany

€ xipuaddy

SLLSHT

000£9 3
00 0£9 3
00 0€9 3

b.ac 186'8 3
{00 06v 3
_om.NoN Ef
05°422 3

05 zLv I
052k 3

SL9TL'Y3
05 {517
05 2ps 3
S£920°% 3

00088' 3

00S8ET
00505'1 3

o0siE 3
00S1E 3

51 280') 3
00SEF
000/ 3
05 2vL 3
S96€3

51507 WL
2304

SINOH
L2l §

po 0z
foo oo
Too 00
00 00
90 o8e
00 Bz
00 51
0o ET
00 00
00 0o
e
00 BT
oo 60
loo EY
oo 9t
‘00 B0
00 72
00 98
00 00
_ba _ _ oo
o
_c 0 Z0
00 00
loo 00
90 00
* »
f |
ye1s poddng

g sjue)sissy _Eo.hm._am.c_EU(

+

00

00
00
00

00
0o
oo
00

00
00

00
00
00
0Q

oo

oo
00

00
00

o0
00
00
00
00

ssaficuep
URISISSY

00

00
60
00

00
00
00
00

o 0
00

00
o
00
00

3+

09

00
00

siabeuey

S50

8z
8z
87

v 6
00
00
00
Lz
17

vi
00
[ A
00

* SUU ki)
7BID0SSY
/ 510108417

00

loo
00
00

00
0o

00
00

Hoc
0o
00
00
0o
+

[}

sJauped

B0

1ayje/fjessusb - sjassy

£35Sy JO UOREs)|EIY

LT
sapew [peusb Ao

ejol

vaap/suonebnsanu]

suo|jebisaaur

leioL

SWINI34 XB) W} 1YA Waunuodde.alyd
Swmay uawiwodde-150d (VA

1901

SIDReW XRL

1830
|93/50.400/56URIdW

XYY JO JUDWNETS

L5
SUOQRIDUCIY Yueg

SIUWARY pue sydiaooy

Bupsaiyse

sjuawied pue s3diaday

1eyel

S33)5MU) f103e|Nbay
SUDISU3d/4dd Y™ [@3/seuoo/sBupasiy

|esauag

BWYDS UoISUBY

el
{8y/aouapuodsancy)

el

ssipPaY/sajepdn ysey fauedwa)
JAPIOY 2440 JOUID YIM UOKEIINWILICT
13RO\ 90t JUICE YAIM LUODEIUNWIWOD

T

1dnungueq f101qap /(s }10332.0q

watuabeuely ased

Buluugjd puR UORBRIIS[UIWPY

uads SNoK

€007 uer
Woid

PoLRd

91L02/+0/2Z 01 §10Z/) /20 Pouad By Jo

1ddy 1sod - uonensIupY - 002 / 9950401

POHWIT SIS XB|Y

€ |19aa7 Alewwing 6dIS




£E€ST
'00 S22
10692

B8 i91
88 {91

00SLL
00 S.1

00 5ZT
00 522

100 22
'00 522
00 522
00 522
00 522

selsz

gz
00 s

00 S6E
20 £S€
0o sz
2L 9T
'££ €1E
00522

ipE 122

00 522
Ly 90t

F
_mw SiZ

6 LLZ
00 0Z€
95 00E
00 S22
00 841

6L (8}
9b 881

00V90h 3 T¥
05 653 St
05923 L
SLZALL 3 's 01
SC9L'ty SO
00 0vE 3 By
00 0b8 3 g
log 289'L 3 st
'0S 4891 3 S¢
1
) _
052693 bt
05 2693 fe
c0szz3 _ o1
00 500 3 8t
05493 _£0

—

05909's43  £op

sewevey s
05'Ev 3 K1
'0S bEv 3 198
10 SE0TF 6T
05293 €0
STH6I'Y 3 0T
0SHETI IEH
05497 'e0
052067 e
059893 HN ¢
05 (EEF §1
00 1€ 7 T 1
i
osezsy s
00049 3 oz
0015 3 81
00 522 3 o1
057er 3 to
iSL L5673 s
00 06 3 92

00
00
00

€L
¢
gy
h:3

00
oo

00
00
00
00

00

sn

00

00
00
00

00
00

UEY
0o

00
00

00
00
0o
AU
00

o0

0’0
00

Go
00

§¢
ST
ot

0L
01

Go
a0

54
Se

LE
ke
01
81
£D

's 81
55l
00

00
00
€0
188
£0
€0
8t

K4
ST
01

0z
00
o1
o1
00

S0
00

L0
4,uo
A1)

100
0o

0o
0o

0o
00

et
so
00

R

S1031p21D PRINIISUN
eey
|eacudde 534
[91/5a.000/sBunadW
S10}1pal) PAIndag
B0l
suodal jewuioy
spoday pue s6u3aaw 1031paL) D10
eoL
L:E|
saadojdwy
12304,

uonEaLNep Hunssp
syoda

pue sBUjIddW SIDPOYDIRYS [EI01|PAID IST
8J0PALD

) lejol
1moL
weisfuoninpoud/sianddng
{vy3 uou) sanssi Buipen aaiodwy
sanss| Buipen solew Jayp
Buipes)
Bujpedj,

2oL |
|Bjal
suapddns APan YIm 193/52.100/56unao

{shapioy abieyd yIm 131/59.4100/56UN3KW
puoIpURY) YIMm (21/5a400/sEUNAI1Y
Jaseypund yim [91/saon/sBunasi
sanss| Apadoud g pue) Jofaw RO
b3
SINIleWI0) Sajes
uosiel| Juaby
Ayadoag pue puey
8101
Bugunoody
uon3|oo 1G3q
adueUY SI{ES ¢ 5J0303Q
lejo)
fefar
sanss) spRey sofew BP0
$anijeuln) S3|eS
uosiel| Juaby !
s|Pneyd
|ejog,
J03G3P/SI0131P LM [3)/5ILI00/SEUNBIW




86 9€2

w
|
[
1 - -
86 9€Z

¥6 Z0€
6 20
L€ 85T
lzz 662
bb 98

j5€ 661
9 10
'00 02€
€9 641

T06 LLE'SP 3

08 1LS'SP 3

2 79961 3
5z 299'5k 3
0548'53
00 £96'% 3
SL 06 3

STYEE'L3
0008573
00 09 3

00 0v6' 3

(86 9€Z €259
-
“8 VS'SY 3 59781 3
Jeze s T
%m LS'SY 3 “mu zoL+ 3
£ 264 ez
} _.Em r 0
215 ? 0
¥4 wc.a
9ot 00
-m 4} 00
-l |
: |
-Ww &€ b z
8zl v 0
mo 4 _ o
'8 01 oo

0l 8.4

SILI58%CL 3
0L

'$L L5E'CL 3
052

‘6o
,,ao
0o
0o
00

#m ¥4

B8 _
oo
86

Py

100 0

‘0003
‘o

‘0003
00

‘00
roo
o
0o
o

000

0003

+

00
iono3

00

*
oo

00
foo
00
00

B

1
b

oo

hac
00

1
00

05 0£2

]

|00 §96'9} 3
‘9gz

(0059691 3
Kk

+ -
892
892
+ ~
[ 474
5S¢
1z

ocl
o

00

01

i€ 89t

05 99061 3
"6 oy

?m 8901 3
sop

‘892

Mm vz .
2t

1z

901

.

_b.u
0z

+ '

1R4

00

—

+

R

(£00Z ver wold) js0) ow) (0L,
(£00Z uer ueoi4) sJNOY |€I0 L,

=0y
12301
sanssi iolew RO i
0lApY
(8)/53.U03/SBURSI4N
sieniel [efay

s1onenW jeba - stonew Jyads ase)

1ejoy
18101
sbupasap
e)anuapuodsanc)

sojey
abelony
1909

aulpl e3el
SINOH jel0)




00 59¢
00 59¢
0E 8EE
b 65€E
00 0e2
S0 poE

3
ayzy Apnoy
ofeloAy

_ —_— — —
20 6¥E 00 02 00 $9¢ 00 05
08 #20°04 762 00 €95'} 18 05118's 151 000027 09
05 L6 (4 - - 05216 74 - -
05 6622 £9 - - 056622 €9 - -
00 LI6'C 88 00 089 0e 00.88"t 8¢ 00 008 0z
0022} e 0o 22¢ ¥l - - 00 006 0
00 258 74 00286 4 . . - .
0S L2 85 00'662 el 05216 14 00 006 0z
3 3 3 3
1809 83N 1809 sijun 1503 s|un 1803 sun
[e1oy Z Jojensjuupy } JaBeuey 10328110

$10Z Y2IEW {1 03 510 J2qUISAON 2 W0y 81807 3w | Si0JelISIUIWPY jo Aewung

(vonensiupupy uj)
pajun safg xely

seJnuwL g eue U {|Y

{3) ojey Aunoy eBeisny

[elol

sytoadg a38)
suopebjsoay)
UojENSIUJWPY [BIaURL)
soniqenry

sjes8Y

moaay g Loymers




Appendix H

Profit and Loss (Trading): 1070566 - Alex Smiles Limited In Administration
From* 07/11/2015 To* 21/04/2016 (Accrual Basis)

£
Post Appointment Sales (Trading)

000
Cost of Goods Sold
000
Trading Expenditure
Hire of Equipment {3,939 84)
Total Trading Expendsture {3,939 84)
Net Trading Income {3,939.84)

Net Income. ! 25232#!




s applicable

IN THE MATTER OF
ALEX SMILES LIMITED [N ADMINISTRATION

IN THE NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE DISTRICT REGISTRY NO 06 OF 2015

WRITTEN CONSENT TO AN EXTENSION

To ensure your vote 1s taken into account, please retum this form to RSM RESTRUCTURING
ADVISORY LLP 1 ST JAMES' GATE, NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE NE1 4AD no later than 5 May
2016

| (enter name / company name)

of (enter address)

hereby consent / do not consent” to the Jont Administrators’ term of office being extended for a
penod of 8 Months to 06 January 2017 pursuant to paragraph 76(2)(b} of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Whnitten details of my claim are attached / have already been submitted®

Signed

Capacity

{If signing on behalf of a creditor, please state capacity e g director, solicitor etc )

Dated

If you require any further details or clanfication paor to returning your votes, please contact Lindsay
Hailes at the address above, or by email at lindsay halles@rsmuk com or telephone on 0191 255
7063




